

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT
No. 21-3091

ERICH SMITH, FRANK E. GARWOOD, MARIBEL LORENZO, AND DR.
DANIEL DONOFRIO,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

President JOSEPH R. BIDEN, in his official capacity and any successors for the
Office of President,
Defendant-Appellees,

On appeal from the United States District Court of New Jersey's denial of a
preliminary injunction pursuant to *Fed. R. Civ. P. 65*

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF REVERSE AND REMAND
FOR ENTRY OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Dana Wefer
Law Offices of Dana Wefer, Esq.
375 Sylvan Ave, Suite 32
Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632
Telephone: 973-610-0491
DWefer@WeferLawOffices.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PROCEDURAL UPDATE	1
RELATED CASES UPDATE	1
ARGUMENT	3
POINT I: The President lacks authority for the Mandates.....	2
POINT II: The Mandates are subject to and fail strict scrutiny analysis	3
POINT III: The case is proper for adjudication by this Court.....	5
A. Ripeness and the Civil Service Reform Act.....	6
B. The President can be enjoined	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788, 803 (1992).	8
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	5
<i>Jacobson v. Sec’y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11 th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	3
 CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES & RULES OF COURT	
5 th Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
5 <i>U.S.C.</i> 3301	2
5 <i>U.S.C.</i> 3302	2
5 <i>U.S.C.</i> 7301	2
The Civil Service Reform Act, 5 <i>U.S.C.</i> 7502.....	6-7
<i>Fed. R. Civ. P.</i> 65.....	8-9
 EXECUTIVE ORDERS	
Executive Order 14042	<i>passim</i>
Executive Order 14043... ..	<i>passim</i>
